

No. 12-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, PETITIONER

v.

NML CAPITAL, LTD.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
SHARON SWINGLE
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
Attorneys

MARY E. MCLEOD
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 1

Discussion 6

 I. The court of appeals broadly held that the FSIA
 does not constrain general discovery into a foreign
 state’s assets 7

 II. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect 8

 A. Courts must exercise their authority to order
 discovery concerning a foreign state’s assets
 consistent with the FSIA’s presumptive
 immunity from execution and the comity
 and reciprocity concerns embodied in the
 statute 8

 B. The court of appeals erred in upholding the
 district court’s discovery order 12

 III. This Court’s review is warranted 18

 A. The court of appeals’ holding that the FSIA
 does not constrain post-judgment asset
 discovery conflicts with the decisions of
 other courts of appeals 18

 B. The question presented is important 19

 C. This case is a suitable vehicle to resolve the
 question presented..... 21

Conclusion..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Af-Cap, Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.,
475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) 12, 19

*Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping
Corp.*, 488 U.S. 428 (1989)..... 14

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Aurelius Capital Partners v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 07-cv-2715, 2013 WL 857730 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013)	8
<i>Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research & Dev. Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1231 (2008)	13, 14
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	11
<i>Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo</i> , 309 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2002)	12, 19
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 473 F.3d 463 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 818 (2007).....	10, 12
<i>FG Hemisphere Assocs., LLC v. Democratic Rep. Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>First City, Tex.-Hous., N.A. v. Rafidain Bank:</i> 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
281 F.3d 48 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002).....	18
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Hond.</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	11
<i>National City Bank of N.Y. v. Republic of China</i> , 348 U.S. 356 (1955)	11
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República Arg.</i> , 652 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	2, 3
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of N.Y.</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	2
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 881 (1984)	11
<i>Peterson v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 627 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 11, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	11
<i>Richmark Corp. v. Timber Falling Consultants</i> , 959 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir.), cert. dismissed, 506 U.S. 948 (1992)	13
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 23 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seijas v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 502 Fed. Appx. 19 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Servaas Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 09-cv-1862, 2013 WL 3146787 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2013)	8
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Permanent Mission of the Republic of Zaire</i> , 988 F.2d 295 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 819 (1993)	15
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct. for the S.D. of Iowa</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	14, 15, 17
<i>Thai Lao Lignite (Thai.) Co. v. Government of Lao People’s Democratic Republic</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	1, 2
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	1
<i>Walker Int’l Holdings Ltd. v. Congo</i> , 395 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 975 (2005)	9
<i>Walters v. Industrial & Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011)	9

VI

Treaty and statutes:	Page
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations art. 22(3), <i>done</i> Apr. 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, 500 U.N.T.S. 95	15
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. 1604.....	2, 8
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	9
28 U.S.C. 1605 (Supp. V 2011)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1)	3, 6
28 U.S.C. 1605A (Supp. V 2011)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. 1607 (Supp. V 2011)	2, 8
28 U.S.C. 1609-1611 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	8
28 U.S.C. 1609.....	2, 9, 10, 14
28 U.S.C. 1610 (Supp. V 2011)	10, 13
28 U.S.C. 1610(a) (Supp. V 2011)	2, 9, 13
28 U.S.C. 1611.....	10, 13
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2)	16
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2, 9, 14, 16
